Total………………………………………….. 100.0%

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%.  The projection of cash flows used
to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current
contribution rates and the Commonwealth’s contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rates.  Based on those assumptions, the
net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following illustrates the sensitivity of the collective net pension liability to changes in the discount rate
as of June 30, 2024.  In particular, the table presents the MTRS collective net pension liability assuming it
was calculated using a single discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point
higher than the current discount rate (amounts in thousands):

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
to 6.00% Rate 7.00% to 8.00%

32,776,000$   25,356,461$   19,080,000$

MASSACHUSETTS TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
NOTES TO SCHEDULES

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

(9)

NOTE 5 – DEFERRED OUTFLOW AND INFLOW OF RESOURCES

The following table summarizes the changes in both deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources
(amounts in thousands):

Year of Amortization Balance Balance
Deferral Period July 1, 2023 Additions Deletions June 30, 2024

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

Difference between expected
and actual experience…………………………………………2018 6.1 years 1,513$   -$   (1,513)$   -$

2019 6.1 years 9,180   -   (8,345)   835
2020 6.1 years 170,615   -   (81,245)   89,370
2024 5.9 years -   378,415   (64,138)   314,277

Subtotal………………………………………………………………………. 181,308   378,415   (155,241)   404,482

Change of assumptions…………………………………………………………………2018 6.1 years 13,851   -   (13,851)   -
2019 6.1 years 104,050   -   (94,590)   9,460
2020 6.1 years 295,720   -   (140,819)   154,901
2021 6.1 years 296,786   -   (95,737)   201,049
2023 6.0 years 92,500   -   (18,500)   74,000

Subtotal………………………………………………………………………. 802,907   -   (363,497)   439,410

Total deferred outflows of resources…………………………………………………… 984,215$   378,415$   (518,738)$   843,892$

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Difference between expected
and actual experience…………………………………………2021 6.1 years (282,214)$   -$   91,037$   (191,177)$

2022 6.0 years (256,322)   -   64,081   (192,241)
2023 6.0 years (14,759)   -   2,952   (11,807)

Subtotal………………………………………………………………………. (553,295)   -   158,070   (395,225)

Net difference between projected
and actual earnings on plan
investments……………………………………………….2019 5.0 years 1   -   (1)   -

 2020 5.0 years 297,169   -   (297,169)   -

2021 5.0 years (2,577,568)   -   1,288,783   (1,288,785)

2022 5.0 years 2,350,983   -   (783,661)   1,567,322
2023 5.0 years 360,061   -   (90,015)   270,046
2024 5.0 years -   (931,151)   186,230   (744,921)

Subtotal………………………………………………………………………. 430,646   (931,151)   304,167   (196,338)

Total deferred inflows of resources…………………………………………………… (122,649)$   (931,151)$   462,237$   (591,563)$

MASSACHUSETTS TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
NOTES TO SCHEDULES

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

(10)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
will be recognized in the collective pension expense as follows (amounts in thousands):

Fiscal Year

Ending June 30

2025…………………………… (348,672)$
2026…………………………… 729,960
2027…………………………… (80,139)
2028…………………………… (106,544)
2029…………………………… 57,724

Total……………………………. 252,329$

NOTE 6 - COLLECTIVE PENSION EXPENSE

The following table shows the components of pension expenses as of June 30, 2024 (amounts in thousands):

Service cost………………………………………………………………………………………….. 1,259,763$
Interest on the total pension liability………………………………………………………………………………………….. 4,395,268
Employee contributions………………………………………………………………………………………….. (987,837)
Projected earnings on plan investments………………………………………………………………………………………….. (2,570,281)